503620453 12/21/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3667084

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FIRST FINANCIAL BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	12/15/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROBBINS, INC.
Street Address:	4777 EASTERN AVE.
City:	CINCINNATI
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45226

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6023900	
Patent Number:	6527156	
Patent Number:	6851237	
Patent Number:	6367217	
Patent Number:	6637169	
Patent Number:	8291661	
Patent Number:	5930967	
Patent Number:	6269996	
Patent Number:	6718715	
Patent Number:	6883287	
Patent Number:	7121052	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 336-478-1138

Email: srh@crlaw.com

Correspondent Name: SUSAN R. HAYES

Address Line 1: 235 N. EDGEWORTH STREET

Address Line 4: GREENSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA 27401

PATENT REEL: 037337 FRAME: 0423

503620453

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN R. HAYES
SIGNATURE:	/Susan R. Hayes/
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=Robbins - executed Release of Patent Security Agreement (01225300x9EBB8)#page1.tif source=Robbins - executed Release of Patent Security Agreement (01225300x9EBB8)#page2.tif source=Robbins - executed Release of Patent Security Agreement (01225300x9EBB8)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 037337 FRAME: 0424

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), dated as of December 15, 2015, is made by **FIRST FINANCIAL BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a national banking association ("Secured Party"), and is as follows:

WHEREAS, ROBBINS, INC., an Ohio corporation ("<u>Debtor</u>"), and Secured Party are parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 25, 2014 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), which was recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 13, 2014 in its records at Reel 033531, Frame 0956; capitalized terms used but not defined herein will have the meaning given to them in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted, assigned and conveyed to the Secured Party a security interest in all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and to all of its "Patent Collateral" (as defined in the Agreement), including, without limitation: (a) all now or in the future owned or existing patents and patent applications, including the inventions and improvements described and claimed in those patents and patent applications and the patents listed on Schedule I attached (the property in this item (i) being collectively, the "Patents"); (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of each of the Patents; (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and in the future due or payable under and with respect to any and all of the Patents, including damages and payments for past or future infringements of any and all of the Patents; (d) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of any and all of the Patents; (e) all rights corresponding to any and all of the Patents throughout the world; and (f) all rights of Debtor as licensor or licensee under, and with respect to, any patents or patent applications.

WHEREAS, Secured Party desires to release its rights and security interests in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby fully and finally releases and terminates (i) its security interest and other rights in, to and under the Patent Collateral and (ii) any and all other rights it may have under the Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 037337 FRAME: 0425 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

FIRST FINANCIAL BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCATION

William B. Hudson, Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (Robbins, Inc.)

> PATENT REEL: 037337 FRAME: 0426

SCHEDULE I

PATENTS AND LICENSES

Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
FINGER JOINTED FLOORBOARD WITH SANDABLE WEAR SURFACE	09/304478	05-03-1999	6023900	02-15-2000
FASTENER DRIVING APPARATUS AND METHOD	09/825503	04-03-2001	6527156	03-04-2003
FLOORBOARD WITH COMPRESSION NUB	10/430960	05-06-2003	6851237	02-08-2005
SLEEPER ASSEMBLY FOR RESILIENT HARDWOOD FLOOR SYSTEM	09/428957	11-04-1999	6367217	04-09-2002
SLEEPER ASSEMBLY FOR RESILIENT HARDWOOD FLOOR SYSTEM	10/099696	03-15-2002	6637169	10-28-2003
INTERLOCKING FLOOR	11/937238	11-08-2007	8291661	10-23-2012
FINGER JOINTED FLOORBOARD WITH SANDABLE WEAR SURFACE	08/888446	07-07-1997	5930967	08-03-1999
FASTENER DRIVING APPARATUS AND METHOD	09/370351	08-06-1999	6269996	08-07-2001
HARDWOOD FLOOR PAD WITH IMPROVED RESTORATION CAPABILITY	09/998555	11-29-2001	6718715	04-13-2004
PANEL-TYPE SUBFLOOR ASSEMBLY FOR ANCHORED/RESILIENT HARDWOOD FLOOR	10/447903	05-29-2003	6883287	04-26-2005
PANEL-TYPE SUBFLOOR ASSEMBLY FOR ANCHORED/RESILIENT FLOOR	11/113732	04-25-2005	7121052	10-17-2006

PATENT REEL: 037337 FRAME: 0427

RECORDED: 12/21/2015